502228076 02/12/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
INCREMENT P CORPORATION	01/25/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RAKUTEN, INC.
Street Address:	4-12-3 Higashishinagawa
City:	Shinagawa-ku, Tokyo
State/Country:	JAPAN
Postal Code:	140-0002

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7315943

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2022937860

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-293-7060

Email: arthompson@sughrue.com, sughrue@sughrue.com

Correspondent Name: SUGHRUE MION, PLLC

Address Line 1: 2100 Pennsylvania Ave NW, Suite 800

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20037

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 005413

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Amanda R. Thompson, Secretary

Total Attachments: 1

source=005413_Assignment_as_filed#page1.tif

OP \$40.00 73

PATENT REEL: 029795 FRAME: 0940

Assignment

Whereas, INCREMENT P CORPORATION of 1-14 Nisshincho, Kawasaki-ku, Kawasaki-shi, Kanagawa 210-0024, Japan (hereinafter called "Assignor"), is the owner in interest in one hundred percent (100%) of the right and title and interest in U.S. Patent No. 7,315,943 and the invention disclosed therein entitled METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR AUTHENTICATING COMMUNICATION TERMINALS (hereinafter referred to as the "Patent"), on the basis of an assignment from the named inventors recorded on June 23, 2003 at Reel 014223 at Frame 0832; and

Whereas, RAKUTEN, INC. of 4-12-3 Higashishinagawa, Shinagawa-ku, Tokyo,140-0002, Japan (hereinafter called "Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in the Patent and the invention disclosed therein, and each and every reissue or extension of any of said Patent.

Now therefore, for valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, by said Assignor to have been received in full from the Assignee:

- 1. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent and the invention disclosed therein, and each and every reissue or extension of any of said Patent.
- Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest to the Patent. Such cooperation by the Assignor shall include (a) prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by the Assignee for perfecting in the Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any reexaminations or reissues of the Patent; (c) for interference or other priority proceedings involving the Invention disclosed in Patent; and (d) for legal proceedings involving said Invention and any application therefor and any Patents granted thereon, including without limitation opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by said Assignor in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee, at the sole discretion of Assignor.
- 3. The term and covenants of this agreement shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Assignor, its legal representatives and assigns.
- 4. Assignor hereby warrants and represents that they have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, INCREMENT P CORPORATION has executed this Assignment by proper persons duly authorized.

Signature:

<u>January 25, 2013</u>

Printed Name:

TOSHIAKI WATANABE, Director.

By and on behalf of: INCREMENT P CORPORATION

(Legalization not required for recording but is prima facie evidence of execution under 35 U.S.C. §261)

PATENT REEL: 029795 FRAME: 0941

RECORDED: 02/12/2013